

No. 12-761

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

POM WONDERFUL LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

THE COCA-COLA COMPANY,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

AMY E. HANCOCK
SEAN P. KRISPINSKY
AMERICAN BEVERAGE
ASSOCIATION
1101 16th Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 463-6732

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. HARRIS
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M Street NW
Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 2, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. POM’s Lanham Act Claims Would Severely Undermine The Flexible National Standards That Are Central To The FDA’s Regulatory Regime.	6
A. Any Rules Regarding Naming and Labeling of Juices Must Take into Account the Unique Features of the Food and Beverage Industry.....	6
B. The FDA’s Regulations Were Carefully Designed To Accommodate the Competing Interests at Stake While Providing Regulated Parties Flexibility in Labeling Juice Blends.....	10
C. POM’s Lanham Act Claims Would Disrupt the FDA’s Regulatory Regime and Lead to Significant Uncertainty and Practical Problems.	13
II. Congress’ Express Refusal To Include A Private Right Of Action In The FDCA Must Be Given Effect.....	17
III. The Lanham Act Should Be Construed To Avoid The Serious First Amendment Concerns That Would Arise From Over-Regulation Of Protected Expression.....	24
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adolph Coors Co. v. Brady</i> , 944 F.2d 1543 (10th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	18
<i>American Home Prods. Corp.</i> <i>v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 672 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	24
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund Boston, Inc.</i> <i>v. Provimi Veal Corp.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 278 (D. Mass. 1986)	21
<i>Bailey v. Johnson</i> , 48 F.3d 965 (6th Cir. 1995).....	20
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	18
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp.</i> <i>v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	26
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	28
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	29
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	30
<i>Fraker v. KFC Corp.</i> , No. 06-cv-1284, 2007 WL 1296571 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2007).....	21
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	17

<i>Healthpoint, Ltd. v. Ethex Corp.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 817 (W.D. Tex. 2001).....	21
<i>Hornell Brewing Co. v. Brady</i> , 819 F. Supp. 1227 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)	25
<i>In re Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> , 175 P.3d 1170 (Cal. 2008).....	22
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 193 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Magistro v. J. Lou, Inc.</i> , 703 N.W.2d 887 (Neb. 2005).....	9
<i>Nat’l Women’s Health Network v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 1177 (D. Mass. 1982)	17, 21
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	28
<i>PDK Labs v. Friedlander</i> , 103 F.3d 1105 (2d Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	25, 28
<i>Peggy Lawton Kitchens, Inc. v. Hogan</i> , 466 N.E.2d 138 (Mass. App. Ct. 1984)	9
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	28
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	15
<i>Rose v. Bank of America</i> , 304 P.3d 181 (Cal. 2013).....	22

<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	10
<i>Schering-Plough Healthcare Prods., Inc. v. Schwarz Pharma, Inc.</i> , 586 F.3d 500 (7th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	30
<i>Summit Tech., Inc. v. High-Line Med. Instruments</i> , 922 F. Supp. 299 (C.D. Cal. 1996).....	23
<i>Uncle B’s Bakery, Inc. v. O’Rourke</i> , 920 F. Supp. 1405 (N.D. Iowa 1996)	9
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916).....	29
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 332 U.S. 689 (1948).....	19
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1117	23
15 U.S.C. § 1125(a)(1).....	22
21 U.S.C. § 332	18
21 U.S.C. § 333	18
21 U.S.C. § 334	18
21 U.S.C. § 336	18
21 U.S.C. § 337	17, 18
21 U.S.C. § 343(a)(1).....	22
Regulations	
21 C.F.R. § 101.....	14, 19, 26, 27
21 C.F.R. § 102.....	12, 16, 26
56 Fed. Reg. 30,452 (July 2, 1991).....	10, 11

58 Fed. Reg. 2,302 (Jan. 6, 1993)	19
58 Fed. Reg. 2,462 (Jan. 6, 1993)	13
58 Fed. Reg. 2,897 (Jan. 6, 1993)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Class Action Complaint, <i>Allen v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-1279 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2013)	19
Nat'l Soft Drink Ass'n Comments, Docket No. 80N-0140 (FDA Aug. 1, 1991)	8, 9
Welch Foods Inc.'s Comments, Docket No. 80N-0140 (FDA July 30, 1991)	8
Scott Goodson, <i>Why Brand Building Is Important</i> , Forbes (May 27, 2012), http://www.tinyurl.com/7b5w22r	25
<i>The Importance of Branding Your New Business</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 18, 2009), http://www.tinyurl.com/78ntbme	25
Warren Leary, <i>Citing Labels, U.S. Seizes Orange Juice</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 25, 1991)	18
<i>The Non-Fat Yogurt</i> , Seinfeld (NBC, Nov. 4, 1993)	19
Warning Letter from Roberta C. Wagner to POM Wonderful (Feb. 23, 2010), <a href="http://www.fda.gov/iceci/enforcement
actions/warningletters/ucm202785.htm">http://www.fda.gov/iceci/enforcement actions/warningletters/ucm202785.htm	28
